1
Public Notice of Commencement of Tender Offer
To whom it may concern:
November 7,2024
3-2-20, Toyosu, Koto-ku, Tokyo
SCSK Corporation
President and Representative Director: Takaaki Touma
SCSK Corporation (the “Tender Offeror”) announces that it will launch a tender offer (the “Tender Offer”) under

FY2018 Share Options 57 5,700
FY2019 Share Options 52 5,200
FY2020 Share Options 62 6,200
FY2021 Share Options 139 13,900
Total 846 84,600
2
2.Outline of the Tender Offer
(1) Name of the Target Company   Net One Systems Co., Ltd.
(2) Type of Shares, etc. Subject to the Tender Offer
(I) Common stock
(II) Share Options
(i) Share option issued pursuant to a resolution adopted at the Target Company’s board of directors
meeting held on June 14, 2012 (the “FY2012Share Options”) (whose exercise period is from July 3,
2012 to July 2, 2042);
(ii) Share option issued pursuant to a resolution adopted at the Target Company’s board of directors
meeting held on June 13, 2013 (the “FY2013 Share Options”) (whose exercise period is from July 2,
2013 to July 1, 2043);
(iii) Share option issued pursuant to a resolution adopted at the Target Company’s board of directors
meeting held on June 17, 2014 (the “FY2014 Share Options”) (whose exercise period is from July 4,
2014 to July 3, 2044);
(iv) Share option issued pursuant to a resolution adopted at the Target Company’s board of directors
meeting held on June 16, 2015 (the “FY2015 Share Options”) (whose exercise period is from July 3,
2015 to July 2, 2045);
(v) Share option issued pursuant to a resolution adopted at the Target Company’s board of directors
meeting held on June 16, 2016 (the “FY2016 Share Options”) (whose exercise period is from July 5,
2016 to July 4, 2046);
(vi) Share option issued pursuant to a resolution adopted at the Target Company’s board of directors
meeting held on June 15, 2017 (the “FY2017 Share Options”) (whose exercise period is from July 4,
2017 to July 3, 2047);
(vii) Share option issued pursuant to a resolution adopted at the Target Company’s board of directors
meeting held on the June 14, 2018 (the “FY2018 Share Options”) (whose exercise period is from July
3, 2018 to July 2, 2048);
(viii) Share option issued pursuant to a resolution adopted at the Target Company’s board of directors
meeting held on June 13, 2019 (the “FY2019 Share Options”) (whose exercise period is from July 2,
2019 to July 1, 2049);
(ix) Share option issued pursuant to a resolution adopted at the Target Company’s board of directors
meeting held on June 11, 2020 (the “FY2020 Share Options”) (whose exercise period is from July 2,
2020 to July 1, 2050); and
(x) Share option issued pursuant to a resolution adopted at the Target Company’s board of directors
meeting held on June 23, 2021 (the “FY2021 Share Options”) (whose exercise period is from July 13,
2021 to July 12, 2051).
The FY2012 Share Options, the FY2013 Share Options, the FY2014 Share Options, the FY2015 Share
Options, the FY2016 Share Options, the FY2017 Share Options, the FY2018 Share Options, the
FY2019 Share Options, the FY2020 Share Options and the FY2021 Share Options are hereinafter